IIIS'I' Ul
& H

RH70E14XT

MINATOR

oL TOP
10N MANUAL

INTRODUCTION
s

SAFETY NOTES
ZEERER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
BRI

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BN

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
ROMZEBREERER

o~10

ASSEMBLY SECTION
#H3EREE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SERECES

17

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BHEEREE

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
] JER

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
BESRE

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BrREEACEER

18~20

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
SRR EE AR

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
iR BT

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
ek R BRI ERE

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FIERIREESBPIRE

RCM-BL850MX 430KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RERNEZRSSR

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RTEMFRARERIE

TROUBLESHOOTING
AT PRI ER

ALIGN

-9
f”f;*
"\ MICROBEAST PLUS
BEASTM" B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR TEM FOBR AC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing of Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. Specifications, contents of parts
and availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not
responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

AFMTERTHELRERARIESR  FRIFT - EAR  FBULFHRER
BHE - HE—ERENMBEBHRBEAWEE  UFEBZSFEESRAS -
DR BEET - FRTRARBERYRBAE - HREATBHBENER
EXQEHNED - FR|SBALCENOME - ABRAFTHEBRZATHOE
EH - REREHERLSRE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700L Dominator TOP Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/IC model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700L Dominator TOP is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design
available on the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BB NER - /T MBS S5 E0VER T-REX 700L Dominator TOP HE# « AR HRTELRAB 2 RBETHRMURBEECES M - QT
BIZENREESRESE « (FRAOBETHERIEENES - T-REX 700L Dominator TOP R2HTHBTHINHES - FRBEBRRITEEMNNSESE

'WARNING LABEL LEGEND s

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEQEILRIET » BOESIRE -

&WARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
S RARRELRIFRE - MEANETEENEERAAREBRE -

ACAUTIOH Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
x B HRFREERIFRIA - MIEMBRTIBESNGHE -

'IMPORTANT NOTES ==

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700L Dominator TOP are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 700L Dominator TOP EEFEFAMUIENA - ERES T FSMBHRER T ERE L REVAMAR - AR ERARSARGE O ERISHBRERER
FIC - EREZARBELFRFRAE - ZERUIBESLS - I | EREZESMNER - RiSHNEHBEER AN ERSNEHERNEERENER
AERRECEIAETET - PERERHIETRFARLEANERNNASTHERNNABESESRENSEERRTIBRGT - LERZ2METR
{EER  ERELRFNTRA B EQRFREREES -OMEAERE2HIE -

BRFERNVERS » 10 » B HRZECRIFNBERRTARSENEEZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 700L Dominator TOP
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors
for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As
Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

RUSRBRVSRERNBRAERITLZER  WIEKFRER®R - BERAFRRFHAR  XUERERMERARARIAANTRE @ RFAREREFRFAER
SRR - AT ERRFHISME - FATREDATFNEGRRFRZNES  [FESEHHARRE - HERSOAEER 88 8% - B3 SRER
RASANEASUEE - FATRMEEDRAN - EQERM « 0 83 « B« SREFARMSMRNEE « BINEE - ERERNXIE2NIE -

2.SAFETY NOTES ZzxE=RH

&cnunnu
E K

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of R/C aircraft models.

- Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

- BIERTRE - ERNRECIREER F RITHEBLEEAS  ARBECERMEEE « B F72HREAR - DRERE FOARNE « 5 TEEBRTEE
RIBSAAFRRAES) - ERTEBULIERTREE - URITEESRABIERETRINVZEIE -

- FERTAIAGIRE & TIERRETHR - RIEMRERM - DRSS MUK « it - R CBREAEAERT -




‘% | LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sERéEERMIRAZ

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.

Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

ERRMRTERE —EMEE @ BHONBEECRN - BRFDEHOER - SWETEMEE
ASEEEMTBMRT - BLOEEGZRSEZEBRTEMN  WOWRIBEERTRBA - B - BFE
Y- BEBE  WASE  BEREOANSHRECRBAMENRE -

WOETW - NESREXRTRE ' LREFAGRMEBOER -

% it | NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2EZtIE=E A

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

2RTHNR—MERCEMRNSEMTEM - SETM - EEMT M ICREREBEHCREE - SRS ETER =" &
BHRABZERAIETH - AMoEEREREM  JESEHMAALBREGHELZS @ tIDKE | ‘0

QFfrl PREVENT MOISTURE SR

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. Itis critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other &
¢

contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

HEAMASINEBRSTSBEEE FEAME » PTLINRIBEIEY
fEFE » BRI KFEARS AT MEBME REFF G A FEMmSIH

PALL BRSIKCR @ B RESENNXE
AIFRAABUES |

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

AZDBTEGENN T » E{IFAHROTIETES EE@EEEE&E&HJH‘HE@ L,lﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ »
AERRERRFARF  AZLAWER - W2RRER « ESIREIFERE

FREDeEN | DPROPER OPERATION ZAREER4AES aPD

52| OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #&MEjRis

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

ERTHMRTA > BEBESHHERRNBEEETRT - RRMBIEERARNFHBBENBEC
RBALBTESEINCE - EERMEERIDTRENNEEE EOMEE r SRERRBERIER
17 MEMRERNALESESR  ATLIRERT @ SRRTESHATRROEIINRE - (DREEER
HEREFEBRAPIDELRE)

"5"2%| SAFE OPERATION Z2i{E

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the model.

HRECHEAARBE-ERNEBARIFSOEAN » BIRES Eﬂ*fiﬁi?ﬁﬁﬁﬂ? BOMNEER
BRJERRES - AYTRKRBEINET @ REREDAR LMEERHRIEZERRIR

AR's' | ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES EgtElch®24 ;

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to . 2]

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly ﬂ —— A}l'
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. e

BRI ITHEARENEMREEEDS L S8E NET » ESEE MIIEEEE ﬁEEEﬁﬂEAEEﬁLEﬁE
BIOBREAS  B2BEENO0EERERIE - IR R2 R B B EHa R LR

AL KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT &R

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EEREEFEL PABESIRSE  BFTARATENE AR REBEEMNE - O - IERES
BMEBEEE BRI TEE -

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY gz ALIGN

[/

or
=14
Transmitter
: Receiver(7-channel or more)
-channel or more, Helicopter system Remote Receiver
E#ttk&tlﬂﬁ&‘ﬂﬁﬂ%} ysiem) e (bl E) HEXR
]
S—— . n—— 22,2V 6S 4500~5200mAh Receiver battery
nielligent Salance Lharger Li-Po Battery x 2 7.4V 2S 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs
BRILIERWSE RCC-HCX 222V 6 4500-5200mAh Li-Po Wit x 2 BN E T 7.4V 2S 1900~2300mAh Libox 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BfT&

Multi-function Tester
Voltmeter/Servo Diagnosis

Swashplate Leveler Digital Pitch Gauge ISR
TSRS WFRER THRE/ FRSEER
\ \ \ | p
\ &
Philips Screw Driver Hexagon Screw Driver
TFRMEEF Cutter Knife IBRHET Needle Nose Pliers Qil CA
¢ 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm = 3mm/2.5mm/2mm/1.5mm | ZCHESH P g BuE

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &R

! TOOFLTT
b bl ol Aluminum Tail Boom x 1
BeEEE x1
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1

BgEE x1
700HB

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1
HERRAR x1

850MX 490KV Motor x 1
850MX 490KV fERIME x 1

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BL815H /R Rl {2028 x 3

BL855H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BL855SH BB R RAI {28028 x 1

Castle Ed%ﬂv 160 Brushless ESC x 1
Castle Edge HV160 $ERITIE2 x 1

Servo Extension Cable x 2
{ERIERT x 2

TO00EFLZ
700HG2




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R{TrEIZEREEZSR ALIGN //

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT SEMEHIRITAIZBERE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.
- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- SRRTBIMCRBAERNARESETREA - lRFRESERMANRZR -
- BRI RSB R BN BT UNTREEESIRTOOANE -
- RMRERBPIER RS ANRIER - MAGEEFR - 526 (IDLE) ESRAMLIE -

* BGE U/ ETRIFMMER - FAMEECHENNER - BHBREREER - MMEECHEERSEE - SHARHERRIR - ACROMMEFRTES
SXIENRR - KEESREANRS - SEMAERNER

- FMESREEFHNSERERSIRGE - ROQESIER @ HRERKRBNIFESETHRAERTE - ERNENFRS/ERAIFATHE

- RITRIER I TR A BIROVRHELRE - RBLBFERATEARROSN - FHOBRELRRESHRE - FEIREE T IERMICEEGIEN - RWAHBIEFRT
ENEHAMERERT - EZSNAIRENGE - IR | SJURTHNEZZBE « RM - RERBESE @ SRRESUTIURE FE= -

- RERBEFRESERROIGHE @ AREIRMAETER - SRRSENRERMREREZNGHE -
- ERBURBRERESEEFRTE - RITPORDIVMINORT - TSNV REFRIRMSMEIZITHRE

STANDARD EQUIPMENT B®%

-
T e
=3

o J— .-
w2 - - - " = : il #
%ﬂg*i\h 5 A e | v .1 & 'll‘: -.?Mh;r
Pt 3 J_V O ; ol 1 S
w ~ f s,

-
700HC5 700FLH 700HB16 700HB16A 700HB12
o |
g ; |
= L | 4 =
i J
800HB5 700HB15 700HT10 700EFLZ
R " _}
T | Rt __ =
700FLT7 Repair Towel x 1 700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1
HHB M X 1 700 REHREHEM x 148 Castle Edge HV 160 $RIS:EE x 1
-
: , mxdsutsf.mwxz.'i - E -
Microbeast PLUS : : Max4 (FERRHE x 2
Flybarless System x 1 BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1 | BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servox 3 | Motor Siant Thread Pinion Gear 13T x 1| RCM-BLBSOMX Brushless Motor (490KV) x 1
0 55 IR X 1 BL855H SREMRIEEE x1 | BL81SH STEMAIGME x3 | M5 13T x 1 RCM-BLBS0MX #E 532 (490KV) x 1

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or

grease to ensure flying safety.
REUTHNERSE SRS LB - LRRERZIRE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : Apply AB Glue to fix. Grease R48 T43 CA
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

Ol : Aibrosss. | G Omn e aibrcismarecd 1o sppros imm
mm
CA : FHBEREEE
AB : ERABRBEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
R48 - EREMEREEREBEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : ERRHE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL - 105 Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 REDERER (#R) SR » T43 RBRHE - BSBHEEAINEFHL
character faces outside. DEB{ER - ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂé?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂl  RIFHRIREEESEURERN 158 -
BIREPRERRI0ER - AR - (iE% | BBfHEREIMR)

4



=ry - CAUTION CAUTION
700FLH10 ANy g ANy g
Thrust bearing and washer for
radial bearing are wear items, D o aayy nrustBeang: ey
and thus should be inspected for € T""’“E
replacement after every 20 flights.
For flights with high headspeed, :>
the inspection interval should
Thrust Bearing be reduced to ensure flight safety. /
IERERB( & 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm) x 2 IHERARENRBRRRTNES B (OUT) (IN) S #
o 9415 20 EIRER SR - X TR o -t -l
MRiTh - WEETHREZHE - DR Metal Main Rétor Holder
\u) RITH - THRUST BEARING 1L} & B RACEE
Bearing

B ( & 10x d 19x5mm) x 4

@ N Bearing
- & ¢ 10x ¢ 19x5mm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
WM HEES) (¢ 10x ¢ 16x1Tmm) x 2

© [

Socket Collar Screw

Thrust Bearing
IE¥E#R ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm

Socket Collar Screw
EFEAARERH M3x6 mm

\hﬂﬂﬁiﬁﬁmiﬂﬁ{ﬂhﬁmm}ﬂ e
Spindle Bearing Spacer
b HEES) ¢ 10x ¢ 16x1mm
Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
HAEMMBOMEA -
&C%TEJH
Already assembled by Factory. DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
Before flying, please check if 2’?&3’&'&'“ Riatr Heldsy DFC AR Se Ry
Apply a little amount of T43 thread the screws are fixed with glue.
D = lock when fixing a metal part. RiEiRiEST » I—INRIT R SESC
O 60 00 BIv BS  I 4F E 6 F S MR T 4 3( IR DE 3 -
- ™
DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
@ m DFC FigREEHE
Spindle Bearing Spacer

4 - EBES] (¢ 10x ¢ 16xTmm) x 2

Apply Grease
© & R
Collar Screw =’
DFC Head Damper
R ERH (M6x16mm) x 2 DFC HEh %M

$ 10x o 17xTmm

@ |E Spindle Bearing Spacer
BRI HERT)

Feathering Shaft Sleeve '_f/@ ¢ 10x ¢ 16x1mm
BEES (0 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm) x 2 d

Feathering Shaft  Feathering Shaft Sleeve @R

g SRS -

DFC Head Damper
DFC &8 %8EE ( ¢ 10x o 17xTmm) x 2
N F,

CAUTION
= Sl
ANUGEN 585" ™ TP Mex16mm




700FLH11
© (m

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
EREAB(M3x4)( ¢ 5x12mm) x 4

© I (O

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
W EIRE (M3x4) ( $ 5%29mm) x 1

.

0 Degree Pitch Marke
O RIS R

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
IRTE B(M3x4) ¢ 5x12mm

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
IRGHB(M3x4) ¢ 5x12mm

BRI,

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
AR B IREE (M3x4) ¢ 5x29mm

DFC CCPM Swashplate
DFC CCPM +=24848

lock when fixing a metal part.

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
| tL RIS S B R R M T43 (M) -

'700FLH10|

©)

Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing
Sleeve
ERREFZEHRE (¢ Ix ¢ 4.8x9.1mm) x 2

© [—m

Socket Screw
HEAABE®RM(M3x24mm) x 2

© |

Washer
o { ¢ Ix $ 4.8x0.3mm) x 2

(F
EI Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing Sleeve

Socket Collar Screw
BREAABERM M3x2emm M4 Nut

Washer
S ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm

3 (d Ix ¢ Tx3mm) x 4 -
¥ ¢ 3x § Tx3mm

Main Rotor Grip Arm Integrated Control Linkage
EOESTIEEEELT ¢ 9x15.1x38.2mm

DFC Linkage Rod(A)

i i
DFC B2 A M3x19.3mm - . |
Socket Collar Screw ’__M ' | ‘ R
HERATAEERHM M4x24mm | (7
i

Collar

ERE Socke_‘_t_ Collar Screw
Elevator Ball Link EFEASBERMM Méx24mm
FHEHERm

O  mETmw

DFC Linkage Rod(A)

Make sure the linkage rod A is
completely fastened with main rotor
grip arm integrated control link and
apply a little amount of R48 thread

DFC #i A (M3x19.3mm) x 2 - K O7 |
e, J lock to avoid any vibration and loose ;
fitted during flight and cause it breaks. DFC Main Shaft
700FLH10A] RERBaE BENS SARRRRD. B , f  oregmc
B E * 1] !
BB PR - ﬂfffff
g R A
i S
© [(FF—m 2N
Socket Collar Screw
EFEATABERER (M4x24mm) x 2 )
A (700FLH10A
ol ,
L ———
M4 Nut
| MAB5RIRIE x 2 3 i @l < ]
&
- Elevator Ball Link
CAUTION FHEFREREN x 2
3 B
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, please You may adjust the length of ball link when o © D
check if the screws are fixed with glue. trackina is off while fliaht. 700DFC Collar
RERBETNS  S—ARTARERBRMETCLBRAORY - | (=57 8  DEEERe RS - | | TO0DFCEREx2

6



e Motor '
© [ m A ”@ - \ mE
Socket Collar Screw
HEA 7 AEMERM (M3x6mm) x 12 Socket Screw
A BRI 7TAERAR (M4x10mm) x 4 Motor Mount
% REE TR
700HB13A Bearing
WA ( ¢ 12x ¢ 24x6mm) x 3 M4 Washer
f@ D:- 5 %ﬁmmuqﬁi]mmm;ﬂ
Socket Collar Screw M4 Set Screw
BEEA AEERE(M3x6mm) x 6 (M4 1 RERE (Mdxdmm) x 2 =
Bnaﬂ“g CAUTION Motor Slant Thread Pinion Gear ¢ 4x ¢ 10x1mm
© [ [mmm B 0 6x ¢ 13x5mm) x 1 ACATTN] RER i 197 Sockot Scrow
EHEM AR MAx10mm
Socket Screw @) Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
BT TERHH (M3xBmm) x 4 before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
Socket Button Head Collarscrew FRFEDEENRETER * HFREERR -
X EFATTABERE (M3x8mm) x 12
DFC Canopy Mounting Bolt N -
DFC WASEEEH ( 6.8 x18mm) x 4
% 7
(© [m
Socket Screw
PRI R (M3 x 4.5) x 2
DFC Main Frames(R)
DFC B84 RIEHE 2mm
@ :['.l Bearing
M ¢ 12x b 24xEmm
Socket Collar Screw
BEA EHERM(M3x8mm) x 8 o ESC Mount
N / R — N Socket Button Head
DFC Main Shaft Block Collar Screw
DFC +#EEEE(L) ¥ EEATABEGRH M3x8mm
700 Shapely
Reinforcement Plate
Bearing - - DFCXWBEFEE(T) DFC B4@7 4548 2mm
mE o 6x ¢ 12x4dmm \\
[ A cket Screw DFC Canopy Mounting Bolt
EEAITA®HE M3xBmm DFC HFA=EFEH 6 x 14.5mm

DFC Canopy
Mounting Bolt

DFC #IASEEHE
6x14.5mm

Socket

Collar Screw
HEAT ABE®RE
(M3xBmm)

Socket
Screw
EFE A SR
M3x8mm
e,
“~.._ Socket Collar Screw /
Bottom Plate " “JFHEHESRH M3x4.5mm (['/ e
Mo,
700 Shapely Reinforcement Brace (L)
700 BE18% ) (%K)
Apply a little amount of T43 thread Socket Collar Screw
D:L lock when fixing a metal part. EFAMTTABEREH M3x6mm
WARBPE ISR B NG DM TA3(MRALED) -




Main Shaft
i

&CAUTIDH
3.

Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

Press Two Main Frames Equally

and put three bearings through the main shaft to FETEMAR TR

check if the movements are smooth. The bottom

bracket must be firmly touched the level table

top(glass surface) ; please keep the smooth

movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,

then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can

help for the power and flight performance.

MERREIIERS

RRRMERT28R - BAEHRS=FWRIER L TEmum T ron i

R - TRERURKERE (RATE)BRRERN  BRNEH

RIRERTTRERMETER - CRARDEENDDRER

TIERERRAERED -

f (@ [m ([© (wumw 1© [
@ |] Socket Collar Screw Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw Socket Screw
M3 ;’—ﬁ'?ﬂt o sxtmmy x4 | | BECTVRMEIH (Mx6mm) x o FERATAERR#R (T3x8mm) x 1 BT AR (M3x10mm) x 4

[=] mm) X | [— { m
@ @ ) Frame Standoff

@ U Socket Screw Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw MEBIEE ¢ 5.5% O 4.5%60.5mm
M3 Set screw \WERATUBIRM (M3x14mm) x 2 ] | FREEATUEEBRER (T3x12mm) x 2 2

kﬂx 1E iRk (M3xd4mm) x 4 3

Canopy Support
e
¢ 3x ¢ 5x ¢ 6.5x7.3mm g
Cano cer
ARAZSBE
Socket Screw ¢ 4.8x 0 11x22mm /
BEFEANA®H M3x14mm
Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw
FBEFEA7VAB B IRK T3x8mm

Socket Button Head

Self Tappln% Screw

FEFAT BB
Tax12Zmm

Receiver Mount

Socket Collar Screw
HEATABERHE M3x6mm

M3 Set Screw
M3 | RREE M3xdmm

Skid Pipe End Cap
BREEREE

M3 Set Screw
M3 1284 M3xdmm

Skid Pipe
B8 ¢ 9x325mm

Socket Screw
EFEA7 AR M3x10mm

Skid Pipe End Cap A

HREeRNE Landing Skid Nut

Elae3Em
Battery Release Latch
Installation lllustration Apply a little amount of T43 thread
WHhBEHZETEE D = lock when fixing a metal part.
R A P 15 2 I O G P I T A3 (SR AAED) -




700“29 700" B 1 2 DL Apply a little amount of T43 thread

BHSANREREMEENRTI(RME) -

lock when fixing a metal part.
g "
(e ( o

Linkage Ball C(M2x4) Socket Button Head Screw
EREE C(M2x4){ ¢ 5x9mm) x 1 XEFEA AR (M2.5x10mm) x 8

p

(O

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
B C(M2x4)( ¢ 5x12mm) x 2

(i

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Screw
¥BEA7TAB IR (T2.6x12mm) x 4

b A

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BL815H F B Rkl a0k 38

Socket Button Head Screw
FHEEFEAT AR (M2.5x10mm)

CF Servo Plate
ik CF Servo Plate
o3 3R

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BL815H SRR Rl {258 28

D6FF Metal Servo Arm
D6FF R {28

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
BRER C(M2x4) ¢ 5x12mm

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
18 C(M2x4) ¢ 5x9mm

D6FF Metal Servo Arm

D6FF B EIRE Use The Outer Hole

oS

Socket Button Head Screw ~
S EBEA T EEBRM T2.6x12mm 7
D6FF Metal Servo Arm 2, <2
DOFF SEEEE

Socket Button Head Screw
A WEAA B M2.5x10mm

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)

CF Servo Plate IREA C(M2x4) ¢ 5x12mm

et R L

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo

BL815H &R R SRS

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 u s Standard Band /1520 | s SR
2.Stall Torque/igtHih - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)
23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ ){F&#fE - 0.075sec/60° (6.0V)
0.060sec/60” (7.4V)
0.055sec/60° (8.4V)
4.Dimension/ R4 - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Weight/&® - 80g




Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a
700" B1 2 700 Hzg waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric

\ | parts to be cut.

¢ %
U]. (e RN TN E ST ¢ (A #800~1000 KEVAEITHS - ThHIL BF RRBEMBE -

Linkage Ball C(M2x4) Waterproof Abrasive Paper
Socket Button Head Collar Screw 58 C(M2x4)( ¢ 5x9mm) x 1 KW
FHFAAABERM (M3x8mm) x 4
% © f

700HB13 e
(© (=

Socket Button Head Screw
HEEAT VRN (M2.5x10mm) x 4

© (o

Socket Button Head Screw
¥ WEAT AR (M2.5x6mm) x 4

\. 7
& .
@ D:- While assembling the motor mount,
please make sure to properly loose M4
Socket Screw Set screw on 13T motor gear first, after
kﬁm#nﬁ (M3x6.5mm) x 4 fully fastern the motor mount with the

motor pinion, then fastern back the M4
Set screw completely.

LERFBEER - M5t 13T fSEF £ B
Mdx4dmm | RARMEEOUIR » & FoE B EEN foE
BEBESRG® - BiGRE LRIV -

Motor Mount
BEE EE

Servo Extension Cable
RIRERES \,
b 120mm |

For Extend The Rudder Servo Singal Cable.
FE e (S BR 38 ER ST B

-----
= i

BL855H High Voltage
Brushless Servo
BL855H /5B R {3 A5 38

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw

Socket Collar Screw
SR E IR % M3x6.5mm

Metal Elevator

Servo Mount
TRERSREE

CF Servo Plate
B ERERS

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
BB C(M2x4) ¢ 5x9mm

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw

EEFA AR M2.5x10mm
BL855H High Vo Brushless Servo
1.1520 1 s Starf§rd’Band 11520 L s SR
2.8fall Torsiho/ M0 8 Ok canl5 V)
/NCAUTION| [ Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned jo-kg-c
before fastern the motor pinion gear mount. Mo S e o m"?-:"ﬂ'cmm-fwﬁ o
SEHRREETENRET - BOEREERR - peed 0 Dasscloo; L
i 0.028sec/60° (8.4V)
: e oNT O 8 fread 4.Dimension/RY © 40 x 20 x 33.1mm
SHANRSBENERRRT/@HB) | | 5.Weight/ =R : 73g

10




700HTY

Bearing
M3 ( ¢ 5x ¢ 13x4mm) x 2

~,
A

Tail Boom Mount(R)
EEBEE(L)

Front Drive Gear Assembly
EMESEE 22T

Long Umbrella Gear
O RS 24T

Bearing
WA & 5x ¢ 13xdmm

Bearing

WA ( ¢ 12x ¢ 18x4mm) x 2
L v,

Hex Mounting Bolt
A8 ¢ 2.5x60.5mm

Bearing
A ¢ 12x ¢ 18xdmm
Assembling Umbrella
Gear:
Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
Tail Boom Mount(L) position, to make sure the
REREE (L) gears mesh with each
T g -
i BB ERE AR -
(700HT10
& : I:I ™
Socket Button Head Screw
BT (M3x6mm) x 4 @ I: I
-
Socket Button Head Screw Socket Screw Bearing Bearing Tail Umbrella Gear

\jifiﬁmﬁﬁﬂﬁ{!ﬂ-mwnll 1 EHEA7BMERM (M3x22mm) x1 EA( 0 12x ¢ 18x4mm)x2  BH( ¢ 6x ¢ 12x4mm) x 2 BHWEEFIME O 12.4x18x10mm x o

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit
RN ARt 21 .ﬁax#¢.24x§_5mm Control Arm Mounting Bolt

- “Hag, RIEFIRETE 13x13x6mm

i S Socket Button Head Screw

L

-
~"Collar -« M S EEATBRM M2.5x6mm
T EEEERE© 12.450¢.18x10mm Vi,
= E"“--.

"~
-

“““‘““-\-.
Long Umbrella Gear

e

HMEMEE 24T

Socket Button Head Screw

Bearing e EFAT AR M3x6mm

W o 12x ¢ 18x4mm

Metal Plate (R)
RIS SRR O 12x19x37.5mm

Socket Button Head Screw
BEA7 AR E M3x6mm

Bearing

6x  12x4m
Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly 22+0 8% m

FENEHE
Metal Plate (L)
Socket Screw FEESFEARIR ¢ 12x19x37.5mm
EFEA7ARERE M3x22mm Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
SRS R TR ERRRTA(RHE)

11




lock when fixing a metal part.
BB RER T RERARTII(RME) -

| TOOHT1 0 700”T1 : 5 D; Apply a little amount of T43 thread

s i 72

(o © [ © |
Collar Screw Socket Collar Screw Socket Collar Screw
WERMK(MDBmm)(FEIMm) X2 @oaTamEERH (M3xBmm) x 2 | | EEATURBER (M3x17mm) x 2

(- @]]

Collar Screw '

HERM (M2xBmm)( FE4.3mm) x 2 B II H M3 Nut
M3[5EREIE x 2

© DZ- \ y
Socket Screw @
WEEA TR (M2x8mm) x 2 @. 700H29 \

Thrust Bearing
O ] LR 5% ¢ 10x4mm)x2 | [
Collar A (e ___ 3KCF Tail Blade

IREA C(M2xd)( ¢ 5x9mm) x 1
M

Bearing Socket Collar Screw
@ (0 B ToxImmIx € BEA AME®REE M3x8mm
Bearing @ H CAUTION
#A( ¢ 8x d 12x3.5mm) x 2 ¥ B

Washer

["- 25 ( ¢ 3x ¢ Sx1mm) x 2 Ep;gg Greas?i%l Thrust Bearing.
ot Mo m i
s S s || L 2

Socket Collar Screw
HAAABESHM M3x17mm

(OuT)  (IN) i ng o
¢ 3x ¢ BxImm
Smaller ID Larger ID Tail or Holder mﬂsgﬁtﬂﬂ
REE) AT Fd g S
Bearing Washor THRUST BEARING LE#:#% @ . Thrust Bearing
WA (¢ 2.5x ¢ 7.1x2.6mm) x 6 28] ( ¢ 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm) x 2 " IFREEH ¢ 5x ¢ 10xémm

J (=)
= IN

(lt.]] Washer
Socket Button Head Screw wl_llla assembly the slide shaft, please use @ =S ¢ 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm
S FREA 7O R (M2.5x5mm) x 6 suitable amount of T43 on the thread.

Please do not use R48 anaerobics retainer
[ﬂ. or other high strength glue to avoid damages

while maintenance or repairs.
Socket Button Head Screw HIRHRER  BEERARNOTISRHEERT L

A BREAROBBAN XS LBSAN + LBEE
FERATRERMSSIm X1 ) | Snenm e n -

Bearing
Ha ¢ 6x ¢ 10x3mm

CAUTION Collar A ISR 4 Smen) DRy M4 Set Screw
N g REAEREA 0 2 Sxémm M4 L RAR% MAx4mm
|
Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note REAERITH Tail Rotor Hub
to push the gear to the end at a fixed ?-ﬁ%kﬂ_!_gggr EEREM T U & 10x43.4mm
possition ,to make sure the gears mesh Bearing Holder M2X LA

with each other smoothly.

BEE TRV - B RERST RRIZHERE

Bearing m
W3 ¢ 8x ¢ 12x3.5mm

Socket Button Head Screw,
A EEATTR R M2.5x5mm

Tail Pitch Bellcrank Mount
EEEEEE

Bearing
#* ¢2.5x ¢ 7.1x ¢ 2.6m

Tail Rotor Holder

| _— EiERREE

Socket Button Head Screw

Linkage Ball C(M2x4) MR TS @A M3x5mm

IR E C(M2x4) ¢ 5xO9mm

Rudde Control Arm
&c AQTLUH Efpi2EE
Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw CAUTION
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail firmly but not over tightened. Over T (Y
rotor shaft and fix it, please apply a little tighten the screw will cause the t

glue on the set screw. operation of control link unsmoothly. After complete the tail rotor assembly,
T T AR AR L - SRR | | S M2xBmm MERHMISEREE N + BEEE | | | please check if it rotates smoothly.
RIRAE L - EirRAHRTA R TR NSRS -

12



Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

Bl ' BBUBE{THER -

Socket Screw When assembling into the tail boom,
EEEANTTER Maxidmm | please apply some oil on the surface,
to make it smooth during the
assembling and keep it vertical with
the torque tube for smooth rotation.
?ﬁ?\%ﬁﬁsﬂ% 9%%@;%*&1 DATEER IR

E?\Eﬁqﬂﬂtﬁg HMRTER - BEHG
IR
M3 Nut
M3 pEEReRid - D H’ghen assampling the tail boom, please
Socket Self Tapping Scrow RS BRI R 51 B

EfFATEBR &L T410mm
700NFL Ball Link

TOONFL 35

Tail Control Guide ¥
EEsrEER

3K Carbon Fiba Boom Stabilizer
IKRHIRFEE 785mm Mount (Uppe

5 Wy

IRV,

"y,

Tail B :
RExsE \
Socket Screw

"'-.

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod

SRR

7T00NT1A
© | [ —

Socket Screw
WA AR (M3x14mm) x 4

©nil

M3 Nut
| M3BAEARRIE x 4

700NT2EA |
© [mm o

Socket Screw
HEA AR (M4x12mm) x 2

© | —mm

Socket Collar Screw
WA ABERH (M3x22mm) x 2

[ﬂ

M3 Specialty Washer
M3 57K ( ¢ 3x ¢ 8x2mm) x 2

0|

M4 Washer
kmaz]{q; 4x ¢ 10x1mm) x 2

700HT10
© [ ™

Socket Screw
BEIFEA7 AR (M3x26mm) x 2

H]

M3 Specialty Washer

KPR

BERATASH Max12m

700NFL Ball Link
TODNFL iS5

Socket Collar Screw .
EHEFA T ERERA M3x22mm

Vertical Stabilizer Mount
EEEEE

: '| E ialty Washer
¢ 3x ¢ Bx2Zmm 1
S—=__3KCF Hurlzuntal S bilize
(/ KK TPR
' Before assembling, please wrap

9 the tail boom with a scotch tape
-‘ (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)

to avoid the mount slipping.

~ TR RRB® (0.03~0.05mm § )

(| SHRE " TpiETmRs -

B3

MA® KSPREE T
dx ¢ 1
e g Acimm K CF Vertical Stabilizer
Socket Screw ~
BP9/ AR M3x26mm

H3 cialty Washer
Tl ¢ 3x ¢ 8xZmm

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearlng on tha torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and
use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing hnldar of the torque tube into
the tail boom horizontally.

FBLLECARHREERESIBL  B% CASEIMAMLESMENMRFLI - BARERE - EEDHHRED
o RE SRR A RENEREREEEREADHABEFTRABEPAIEH -

Neutral Point of Torque Tube

Bearing R LR
Qil Torque Tube Mount Helper(PVC Packing Tube)
Tail Boom % ¢ 8x ¢ 14x4mm - RS
EE TREmm Torque Tube
= @D

|\

Approx. 26cm Approx. 13cm A.pprox.iﬁcm
maag/ 126 25

26 25

Tube Fron
At 4

Spray Silicone Oil Inside The Tail Boom Torque Tube Bearing Holder

ERRHE ESRERBE o 14x ¢ 20.7x13mm
AER
pg;?x- 330, Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
"*"'ﬂaau,..m"' interfere with torque tube rotation and
mﬁ?ﬁ%&ﬂ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ
700FLT7 RERERDE
s Ty
CA
O @ 1?'5"'"1'" f
1?‘5“_"“
700NFL Ball Link Bearing @3?
| 7OONFLEREx2 WH( ¢ Bx ¢ 14x4mm) x 2 |
CAUTION
700HT6A TR

Emkﬁ Self Tapping Screw . 2
| MasmmE (s oo nemmxz | | ARSI Txiomm x1 | | BEREEERRERRREE . e e

After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
control rod with instant glue.

13




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D : lock when fixing a metal part.
WS TR ERERMT43(MME) -

DFC Metal Anti Rotatiom Bracket—— ,I o

DFC 23R

[ 7
!/{" =Y
Socket Button Head Collar Screw

nckei Screw

BN BERE M3x8mm (@

. i
M4 Washer

EEIFEA T AR M2.5x14mm

M4EET] § 4x ¢ MT?JW
HEEA7 AR Mdx12mm

CAUTION
X

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if the
screws are fixed with glue.

FRECHEICTERG * B —JUR{TRIASEHESR
RESE LBATRE -

Socket Button Head Screw

-\-._q_____“

S
I'I'lh-‘-“h L

| 700HB16A 700HB12

i

-

~

Socket Screw Socket Button Head Screw
BEREATARE (MAx12mm) x 2 X EAATAEM (M2.5x14mm) x 2
) Socket Screw @ u ﬂ]-
EERA T AR
M4x8mm
. P M4 Washer Socket Button Head Collar Screw
" Screw M4 23] ( 6 4x & 10xImm) x 2 FERATBIBERM (M3x8mm) x 8
. I JRL ™ A
800HB5 AN5'S"
Socket Screw L
- Already assembled by Factory. Before

Bearing '
B ( ¢ 15x ¢ 21x4mm) x 2 25 ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.6mm

CNC Slant Thread
Main Drive Gear
CNC #3548 10T

One-way Bearing Cover

HomR LS
® 21x ¢ 15.8x26mm

O |

Spacer . Washer
T00EBEBE ¢ 18x ¢ 22.7x0.7mmx 1 #5) ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.6mm x 6

©@ [wm © [[-=

EEEEE ¢ 12x ¢ 15x41.5mm BRBHIMNE ¢ 6x ¢ 23x11.6mm

. g One-way Bearing Shaft
One-way Bearing &
B ( ¢ 15x ¢ 23x11mm) x 1 L3

One-way Bearing
Boi® ¢ 15x ¢ 23x11mm

Please fasten the screws| gide and cause slip.

to the ¢ 3.0 holes of the | | gpumermsmanmELERES, A

2 slant main gear. 1 N S = i
[N e 908 303, TR ISR, R RiSe R A B QIR N

flying, please check if the screws are
fixed with glue.

REETTAGR + S—RARITAIHTRRIRMRE

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the bearing and check the
concentricity of the bearing in order to
have the screw firmly secured, to avoid
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one

One-way Bearing Collar

Apply Grease
E?:%%E

One-way

Bearing Mount .~ 4
BO®RTFE '
d2ix B.Sx_‘.}fjmm

N..'i

Gy, M1 Autorotation
“ Tail Drive Gear Set
2 M1 IR 4R 104T

Socket Screw Socket Screw
BFEA AR M25x8mm)x 6 HEA AR (M3x8mm) x 6
\, J

Please note the
direction of bearing.

WIEMELD

Socket Screw
BEFEMA AR M2.5x8Bmm

14



ly a little amount of T43 thread ;
D;ﬁ%ﬁfvhen fixing a metal part. ! 700FLH10A
[Maln Blade Fixing Screw y
When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it S B FR
firmly,but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of
main blade holder and result in danger. @ -
HRTERRMHATIEEERERNTY - ARSI R ERE - RT
BINRE - Socket Collar Screw
EFAA T AR (M5x32mm) x 2
Socket Collar Screw ( ‘
EFEATTABERMN @:I]
M55 ERIRIG x 2
\ v,
700 Carbon Fiber Blades
700 BXE LT : M5 Nut 800“35 ‘
gy MSDI R 5 2
Socket Collar Screw
S HFEA AT (MH2Tmm) x 1
i i
DFC Metal Main Y g M4 Nut
DFC i#i% B M3x44mm "~ % = E M4 B5EIRE x 1 i
g .
Elevator Ball Link % 28| E| M E [ N
i & 3 = g I o O Swashplate Leveler
. £8q —{ & +TREEs
Standard Equipment : 5 Ao Main Sh
Main shaft spacer(1) o E3 " Horizontally Level
G - B S (1) K
¢ 12x  16x1mm
E = =TT s
Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2) T
Main shaft spacer(0.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5) L\‘L i\;:aéhplate

{860 : =WBS(1.2) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x1.2mm
M E (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
@B (0.5) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm

&cnunnu
x B

While using Flybarless system, please use the
swashplate leveler to calibrate swashplate.
Adjust the length of servo linkage rod to make
sure the swashplate is leveled before start
setting up to ensure the gyro provides the
best performance.

ERHPERE - BHBUOERTFERNBINITE+FH -
Eﬁmﬁﬁgﬂg ; E%'i'?ﬂgiﬂlzkﬂzﬂiﬁ ' BT
FHEBRE BRI ERRRTEEEIRIERR -

¥

o,

Socket Screw

HFEAAEHEGR
M4x27mm

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set

M1 f = Eaddia
m The lower edge of main gear need to be lined
@ up with lower edge of pinion gear. This will
ensure smooth meshing, and avoid
interference between pinion's base and main 700FL29
gear which can lead to unusual wear. N
FSEE MU /ARTEMR KR - kT HEER i -
BREHES - BREETORDRNHTERES O « ]] © D
(+) -
Elevator Ball Link Collar
FEERERHE x 6 HITE X6
r -
DFC Linkage Rod(B)
ggﬂl :: ¢ 9x0.6mm " DFC 3#i% B (M3x44mm) x 3 F

15




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BEX#kES ALIGN I//

/ \ Battery of Receiver
Q = = BIRERH
Optional Equipment
[ SR

&r\ Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
N RS ()

\\ Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)

BTG (2HR)

Receiver Mount
EaEE

Receiver
bl

Optional Equipment
:F':EEE.

)

.i',r(l:L :

=
=

.Hl. \
v

'\1_-.

' AMOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST Pl
~ MICROBEAST PLUSHIZZ&T5E)

The MICROBEAST PLUS unit can be mounted in
nearly all possible orientations. The only restriction
is that the plug connectors have to pointin or
against flying direction and the egdes of the unit
must be parallel to the rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is Fiarioes Systom
mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to ﬁlﬁzmlm Nz T2

the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLUST I R {E B R0V XTI E - He—BV RS
EERODANRTOO—2 -

BULIRBAKEZE (IFERTHBEEE0E) - HEEBLDER
(REREMEFT) -

Foam Tape

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS iR
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
LEDEREREBEIZEDD :

Status-LED Mounting orientation Hook and Loop Tape

Status-LED#® ZETB BT

Blue Horizontal (Flat) %

Ea KE (R) %

Red Vertical(on The Side)

#LE EE (fE)

% Factory Setting * ‘HgERE

Front 7

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red
Status-LEDig : €2 Status-LEDig : {T&

16



8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tZEm=E

I &Gﬁﬂuﬂ

Battery Mount
THEER

(Hooked) i

BRAS ( 3HR) :
A0 il Lo Tape Insert The Battery From The Front
\Fuaay) BORIHEA
RS () SEA

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
2ETHBEEEERBRL -

CAUTION
ZE R

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a "click” is
heard to make sure the battery
mounting plate is latched.

it E ERIES R MRINEAZTT
"BE"BEE  GEEUEERFEAFE-

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail.

BB MRt RRE
EERNEL

Battery Release Latch
R0

Hook and Loop Tape

BT 20x2T4mm
()
]
17




9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC  mRl@ERLE

Optional Equipment
SE&
Battery Serial Connector
S O BihEREE
3 ® )
g =’
@) 3 e
0 (=] ﬂ
o e ] -4 4 /
OX=] @ [] L]
‘ 1
) J
E’ e © e @ o=
= = Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC (Position #2)
Castle Edge HV 160 ff 559558

Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC (Position #1)
{caslugl ;Edgn HV 160 $RRIFE=E

Canopy Protector
S8 A

Canopy Nut
HREE R

CAUTION
EE

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easier to insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

BESEEEILARIGKELTR HEN\EEMES




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION ZEI&#2skEBm

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System
R R

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
Approx. 798mm x 1
BRE L) 798mm x 1

762mm
|‘ i h
L\ ] I

12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL mweaERARERRE AllGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and soon, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterift& (£ FAMICROBEAST PLUSH P B A M - REGALIGNE R #RERA(ERE « GRS - RE)RRTEE - BEET -

'USERNOTICE @miresE

/i\_m’nn!sna 1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please referto BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 2% ~ BITMOVE ST - W0FE(EFA ALIGN SR+ (SBF & « TIRE)  BBURETOHERMBEHNNEBED - UHRTE
R REBARE » BREEFAR{ER MICROBEAST PLUS HD R P45 AH (CREC) © DIERFETE - BEMBNEER -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {28 ~ 387 ~ iR » 5208 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD E/55R88 -

3. EMBFEM -« BAAVEE ~ M85 « B REARMENINTEERER « BF TR - ITYESHNHBEIBESE - SHRTHAEE
FAIRE » PO RE T ARSI AT FRHEES) -

'MANUAL LINK sz

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.1.5 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS
V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS i SR #5 + HEIE TR A VA 1.5 » T S ZEBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD BB &8 » BB BITIR
ARZEENAE - REFREBERFSK V3.2 xR VA5 R{ERRPE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
. instruction manual at Align website.

E ﬁ%ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁf‘ﬁ_ﬁﬁﬁliﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁ?ﬁ o
| http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

3 L

19



PARTS IDENTIFICATION =a33#8

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM &P&EAMR

Status LED %E%guttan
—
| rerrer| |  ALIG Cyclic Gain
o Direct Cyclic
J1500001 Feed Forward
Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port

BEERD

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM #HEARAHESEE

Receiver
U3

AILERON |1 ESC
ELEVATOR |—— 1
THROTTLE |—T |
RUDDER T oo ] H ® @ :u
GYRO [T e | [EEx
PITCH (T e — T
et | O [
[ i | [
| 6 ® =
HEm

CH1 CH3 RUD
Servo Servo Servo
{57k 28 Bl e {Eis3E

E E For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
. then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

BHHEEST  BiIREQAR Code Bi5EZEMICROBEAST
PLUSEEAE -

&Egl TE N

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HD#E ‘P @ R R (R &)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please referto
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

T~ RIFTOER T - WIFEAALICN 5N (SBFEH « THEKT) - BBEUREENABRNREENOIABAED - WH
REBRARE - REARE - BEEARERAMICROBEAST PLUS HD jFREMAH (BE) & DIERKRRE - BERNERR -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD £ ~ 8 E - £ » ii2/E MICROBEAST PLUS HDE/5ERHA -

20




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT (Gireaesnm® ALIGN I//

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident
caused by the motor running during the setting.

BWIRRERZMENGHR - - BECTFERITETRIE -
AR RTZZER  REAWEAERRABEBRTAUF/E=—GREL  LEBREHDH/EMBLERRE -

SERVO CONFIGURATION @iRsRE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right, plug the
servos to Gyro.

BERCEETGRBESHE » HOIRSBEDIICRE -

Front
wELsE Y
-mtwll
CH3 Servo
CH3{EBBR CH1 Servo
CH1{afR 28

=
-

(s
-5
L e
{, -._ f [ - :.'" ‘:: 5 - L =

CH2 Servo
CH2{aBR 28

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING r##zERIukEERE AULIGIN l//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

IR AFCRER EEMERINREET, » iG55 CVEEMECMREBUE"IFHERN "RICREATERE - B5BRETNERE TERRER - T
ETRRPIINEE - FREE TEFHTRNE2REERESINHIE - 537 REHBTNE - EBAIREBRROIR:SEMN 90E - BieMRHEA
[EFEER BRI CPRILE - BIRIRE R IIREE » BT » tIRE"HEHRN" » BESH 70% £6 -

TAIL NEUTRAL

'-__I =]

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode, ‘ ‘ App{nﬁﬁdnmm
mim

correct sattirlifg ition of tail servo and tail pitch assembly
is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the middle
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to

PEIREBEE » TEIERERTIUT » EfaiRas5RE PitchiHliE IFFERE I
@ - 5 PitchiZ i8R EPFRHEBEEETERNRERELE -

Tail Servo Homn
EfRIRER

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

PESREREL R « EFEENRKERD - BLOREERGEE
IE » RAFrAURFCIRE C"RER Q"R EL -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
b4 1] <t T ) Tail Servo Horn.
EAEEEELD

21



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =/esReRpEEHPIaaE AULIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —@RiTER

GENERAL FLIGHT
— TR
Throttle Pitch
P9 Rie
100%High Speed .
5 100%53% 2
Sli—ll 5| 1 N\ 4 _85%
Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12° 3 mw;ﬂng +5°
19 78 BP9 100%/Pitch+12° i
2 40%
0% Low Speed :
::——_._==_____:::I:____ - — 1 E“EE -2 ""ﬂ
+5°  C ——
O |- .
BOS [ ; i
i i
L ; ; i
. ! = !
; s C P
Stick position at Hovering/Throttle 70%/Pitch+5 ! i | :
R P97 0%/Pitch+5” ! i ! i
| I | i
S S Sy e G SR G S S e e S . 1 2 3 4 5
2°~n° Y ——— Throttle Curve(Hovering Flight)
_3_‘9__ — TN {5 R PR
Pitch and Rotation Speed Pltchia@: 29
Sl=callo] =] ——0—{ TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch
i =L s A setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
Stick position at low/Throttle 0%/Pitch-2 ~0 This will allow for better r.
HE1F{E5%/HBPI0%/Pitch-2~0 BEER: IREARSEEBE RN

BERIE Pitch - REHSRUEENDMEE -

3D FLIGHT 3pikRiTHz

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT
+12° [T~ Throftle Pitch
S — : it Wi
5 100% +10~+12°
4 75%
3 70% +5°
2 75%
=Ll 5] 1 1 80% -5
Stick position at high/Throttle100%/Pitch+12°

19 25 E/5BPS9100%/Pitch+12°

1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve{Simple Aerobatic Flight)

Lol _ EEChiR{T B P bR
Stick position at middle/Throttle 90%/Pitch 0°
HE19.chiE/HPI90%/Pitch 0 | IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
e il 5
: 100% High E
5 100%35 +12
85% Middle -
3 85%cb 0
100% Low 12°
100%{E =

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12°
A% 3 5BP9100%/Pitch-12° 55"% .............

A\ CAUTION 1. Pitch range : Approx. +15°.
* X _| 2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter flight duration

3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to
increasing the pitch too high.

1 BEEPHCh)ETRR +15° - 21

1
i
and poor motor performance. i
i
|

2 BAREIE - U ERR TR - I
IBNRENBERENREST, - REEEANRE - plechl S o

22



16.RCM-BL850MX 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE R&#878#SExR ALIGIN l//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BL850MX $RIf&:E

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

850MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

DIRRERISH TR AR - BEHNER - HBREHERENENDMERY 850MX FiE  BHELRIANFRRABIEA » R IIEKE5100W - BIRSR AW
HOJ5E 11000W -

FRFTEENTHHEEWE 850MX 52 ' BARRCBIBR - HANRFUERGLS - BSEDRS/ BEHEARSHNIESWREDE DA - EEALH
AR TUHERBER B BER - BT FASUMEMHRIENML - EFHEAARBNC S8RBRESREHIENIRS  TTERERS - LEESER
BREHEERY ZZ BRBTUENST  BRDDHBIIFRRIETEI - (FAMGRE - WS - MEAZEY - (ERI8 - EAE 850 RMEFIHKE - HEFERD
BRAMEITEN - BIBSTBREE - PR BiBSH  ARMIEA%S - ESLERDHRIRSE - REXARTHRUESSIBRBEA -

SPECIFICATION R348

—m-
r

$56.7
=5 o> &
=
?6

625 50

= (Unit 84 :mm)
KV KV (& | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage BAZRE | 125
Stator Arms pos ) rEe | 12 Magnet Poles RESRIEES | 10
Max Continuous Current  BAREER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current RABEMEBR | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power ERAKHEE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power T BERIDE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft #6x56.7x112.5mm | Weight EE | Approx. 570g

ILLUSTRATION #gmsE

Red Red+ AL DC Power
#L DC I
—— Brushless i ESC Black-®= =
Motor | u -
Black Throttle Signal
£ (Receiver)
SBPIEASE (HEUHE)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

HRESRREFEEBNF/EFHWIARIEN @ SHEWOERT - FRFERTFRRBNZREMENRNT -
23




17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING #R{J2{FREREE AUIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{Tauts B mIssgnT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the

market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

fEE SRR E R MR EFENRIE S TR - BEREHERG - ERECREREBRONEE - —EREN  RE20EBL - BESE
MEAREVERRINER - DIEERERE CRERGT - MESELQ0RE - UAMES @ BFETREREHSERERLSE -

1. R A MM ZEIRAVILY (FREIFRRMNE) © LWikEAMIVMET¥ESC -
2. RBREELBNBEF(BDUIFORELINTE) - LRBEREHPIR/E  BIRL/S - AERRA/BROAREIGRIELR -
L EEROTORSIEEER ' HEEREENANER  FEEEXBERLWESERIZS -

lllustration @5
<4=m Move Left Move Right —
T a8
lleron TR Rotate Left Rotate Right
otate o g
-« Vo =L
Fly Forward Fly Backward
') |Elevator#&/aie| (5
Throttle ;HFS
Rudder 738

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT
AL

©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OBRER->RMESHE"
OBHNBANFKNERHLESERD -

CAUTION
A\ x B

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are uslné_ Freq u%nﬂgéinterfarenna can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

BiERTBERME » SETRSBARPICVSAER » WSHLPICIEIEERLIER - VRINEREISH TR KR AKX NBINERE -

- BIEERTS

' STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  BBRIBILRAE

&cgngﬂ &cgrﬁu
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. B
turn on tha‘ transmlﬁer. R HPEESERENE Mode 1 Mode 2
ggg?miﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂm'ﬁﬁﬁ » RERITHRHERBPICEE ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OB Bt 2 SMEEHH 2EE 7
* Check the movement, ORI BRIABAETIERAES -
- BifETESR f
ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
SehARN e 28 ELIEARER R EIRS A AR ERERIT -

24



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

WEARBERERNE L  ERERERBRETEREE - BRAZANREASENEERDAARMEMS LHCyro - RERTEHRARMRAZE
RIBARELE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
BEHRRDE

A\ CAUTION
E B

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

EFEENE - TFPRUEDCKEZRDORM - E-FEBEFOEE  LRADAEEHREBERKERE » tRSREMOAZRIIFR  IWEHA
Z SUBRTFRBERKYER - RMESMNEBMBZEREE  —EEAREBESQNRE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS EhiERSETHRE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. 3BA AP —ST T IPRAR - iS5 - BHEMRSIEIE FBAGRY: - HEWEEERE -
2. 188 ERBPIBIRNSHLERELL - FTRIEEIOER - ERBRBBERIENE) -
GHERERNGS (RUMSIERBIH2BENDN - IFAREBE : TRWRSUCRBSUREEE "SR aUBER - RIOATIBENGS) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a. B E SRS ERERETRE(PITCH)AX » BB TDFCESEELL -
b. IR S SRUEI ) E IR T REE(PITCH)IB/ )\ » (ERRDFCEMEREL -

Acnumu
-

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark B RECHAVEIER
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. A
RBINIFERRE » BIREERERD10AREEERE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.

AETERVIEMIII S BERE) - A TWEEBEND - EIEMNISEIERE -
ERENDE » ER— TPitchEEEEIERBERAK+5~6" o

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE MR{THMERER

©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORIEF » BILEERWELRLMOILR -

i\.cﬁunnu
= B

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
OfeREDtERBEANERD -
ORIMTEE  WNAKHERBERNSHRRERIFESES -

&cﬁuﬂnu Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
= B | BEEERERPROGRBREMRGT -

25




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE HF3iZH&E

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. t L)k
Keep practicing this action untilyou control the throttle e

allr
smoothly. L:L;A\—a\/

OEERHHEINR - SEREHBPFIRRMET - FREENBTtbE Mode 1
FAATHERRRSDPIEEIRIE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE EIRHFAEZHRE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1. {218 7B BPIER -
2EEARKER - BRHER/QE/AL/EE - @8R E S EHE R0
AEERLKGEAMMAORRRAUR -

&c"ﬁ""ﬁ" ©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your

position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.
©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OEEAMMRRS - MEEBPILERTS - ReEHEScCHURIBFMIVIESRT 10 AREREES -
ORMEFHRREMLE - BEEBTEAM LI ERHS 10 ARTRBEIRE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING
1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1.4818 7 B HPIER
2L REFANKMABEDINS HREEBRABHIRAREF EKESHRORSAUR - Mode 1 Mode 2

STEP4 g

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on \
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy. 1 |

/
I 1
|
%’fﬂ‘-‘!i’% STEP1~3 S){EATG T » T FEBBY T SEEENFHEEARER "t\ “1 _ / ;
13 » BUBDDIRBRAVAETRESS - \_7 Narrow The Circle. 5
©You can draw a smaller circle when gﬁ:% %et more familiar with the actions. N BEHE \,- >
\ o iy P

f

O {RBIIBIRBRIFIF - (RILAEBE/ M

e e — w——

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE H®EF#SEMRE ST

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

BIRREGSTEP1~4IENG S - WEEHESHAMNERAESTEP1~4 - 2% - WEEFNBERCATEINAE -

26




18.TROUBLESHOOTING R{ThiRIEER

AUGN ///4

ERIZBrERTOROEHE -

Problem Cause Solution
A i R & ) &
Blade . Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | jracking is Off length ABDFCEISHEE
WaEe PITCHE R SR BREREY
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low RIS ISIEDFCEIF IR {EPitchf) +4~5[
TR EEE (BRGEIER M /#1700~1800RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low
(B REE P e B transmitter (around 60%)
A= ARSIt (K160%)
Hover
=
Adjust DFC ball link to increase pitch by 4 to
Not enough pitch 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Headspeed too high ¥ DFCHEIZHEMRPItchf] + 4~58
FiFRSERS (BHE6FEiER B /471700~1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is toohigh Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
{FERSHPIthERAS transmitter (around 60%)
BR{E (5 AR RS TP ERAR (K1 60%)
Eril’tlaﬁg oftalll:hulccuor? dl.m Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
overing, or delay of ru
restone. ceniring ruckaed B ERERE EERREII
Rudder B
Response gggﬁggﬁéﬁgﬁégﬁgﬁﬁg Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
B BIEEREEI R - - EffEREaEERE JEDDEREFeIR G =
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle EREKEBERS [EHE R RPN MR E

If above solutiondoes notresolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMTLI EBBE > DAFEUSERE  BUASLCROEOBEBORFEHIERBORESD -

27



Specifications & Equipment/{3 & B2 &
Length/# 5 KE:1350mm
Height/#$5=:360mm

Main Blade Length/ZEER £:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/=={E2BE{£:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/E i & & £:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/[5;:ZE88R:13T

Main Drive Gear/=g5#f%:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/ESE&) X &5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/E R {E#)E5:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/k5 {5 8)1:8.46:1:4.73
Weight(With Motor)/Z2#$ & (2 55%): 3310g
Flying Weight/2 i &: Approx. 5200g

< 1582mm >

SR IOESEFARID IR TS]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

www.align.com

WWW.

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

| www.align

360mm

< 1350mm

201 B.Aug.w G00669



